

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : DBR.22/2018

Complainant/ appellant : Dr. Gautomi Dutta Borah

Respondent : SPIO of Dibrugarh Municipal Board

Date of hearing : 28.01.2019

Complaint/ Second : Shri H.S. Das, IAS (Retd)

Appeal heard by Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 28.01.2019

- 1. The appellant Dr. Gautomi Dutta Borah as well as the SPIO of Dibrugarh Municipal Board (DMB) both are absent without any information.
- 2. From perusal of the case records it is seen that the petitioner filed her RTI petition dated 22.3.2018 asking a set of questions about construction of a multistoried building by one Shri Navin Birmowal, son of Shri Atmaram Agarwala in a plot of land, detail of which has been mentioned in the RTI petition, paragraph 1. The petitioner Dr. Gautomi Dutta Borah did not specify which records and documents she wants the Dibrugarh Municipal Board to furnish to her. After perusal of her RTI petition, this Commission is of the view that the following documents should meet the requirement of her RTI petition:-
 - (a) A copy of building permission, if any, granted by DMB in favour of Shri Navin Birmowal for construction of a multistoried building in a plot of land measuring 0B-3K-4L covered by part of Dag No. 127 of PP No. 119 of Khalihamari ward, Dibrugarh Town Mouza, Dibrugarh adjacent to the eastern side of Sr. R.K.B. Law College;
 - (b) A statement in confirming that the building permission, if granted, is in conformity with applicable rules and regulations of DMB;
 - (c) The list of NOCs that the builder has to submit to the DMB for obtaining such building permission and a statement that all these NOCs were furnished by the builder to DMB;
 - (d) A copy of the site plan of the building under construction along with the number of storeys allowed and the floor area of each storey of the building under construction;
 - (e) A statement describing the uses to which the building under construction will be put in terms of permission granted by the DMB, if any, and whether the interest of the adjacent educational institution namely Sr. R.K.B. Law College in terms of maintenance of their academic environment were taken into account while granting any such permission.
- 3. The above informations be furnished to the petitioner Dr. Gautomi Dutta Borah within 15 days from the date of receipt of this order.

4. With the above order, the second appeal petition dated 21.6.2018 is disposed of

Sd/-

(H. S. Das) Chief Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Registrar i/c Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/DBR. 22/2018/

Dated. 28.01.2019

- Copy to: 1. The SPIO of Dibrugarh Municipal Board, Dist. Dibrugarh, Assam for information and necessary action.
 - 2. Dr. Gautomi Dutta Borah, Principal, Dr. R.K.B. Law College, Khaliamari, Dist. Dibrugarh, Assam, PIN- 786001 for information.
 - 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
 - 4. Office File.
 - 5. Order Book

Registrar i/c
Assam Information Commission